

Brent O. Hatch (5715)
Mark F. James (5295)
HATCH, JAMES & DODGE, PC
10 West Broadway, Suite 400
Salt Lake City, Utah 84101
Telephone: (801) 363-6363
Facsimile: (801) 363-6666

Stephen N. Zack (admitted pro hac vice)
BOIES, SCHILLER & FLEXNER LLP
Bank of America Tower – Suite 2800
100 Southeast Second Street
Miami, Florida 33131
Telephone: (305) 539-8400
Facsimile: (305) 539-1307

David Boies (admitted pro hac vice)
Robert Silver (admitted pro hac vice)
Edward Normand (admitted pro hac vice)
BOIES, SCHILLER & FLEXNER LLP
333 Main Street
Armonk, New York 10504
Telephone: (914) 749-8200
Facsimile: (914) 749-8300

Stuart Singer (admitted pro hac vice)
BOIES, SCHILLER & FLEXNER LLP
401 East Las Olas Blvd.
Suite 1200
Fort Lauderdale, FL 33301
Telephone: (954) 356-0011
Facsimile: (954) 356-0022

Devan V. Padmanabhan (admitted pro hac vice)
DORSEY & WHITNEY LLP
50 South Sixth Street, Suite 1500
Minneapolis, Minnesota 55402
Telephone: (612) 340-2600
Facsimile: (612) 340-2868

Attorneys for Plaintiff, The SCO Group, Inc.

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF UTAH**

THE SCO GROUP, INC.,
a Delaware corporation,

Plaintiff/Counterclaim-Defendant,

vs.

NOVELL, INC.,
a Delaware corporation,

Defendant/Counterclaim-Plaintiff.

**SCO'S MEMORANDUM IN OPPOSITION
TO NOVELL'S MOTION FOR PARTIAL
SUMMARY JUDGMENT ON THE
COPYRIGHT OWNERSHIP PORTIONS
OF SCO'S SECOND CLAIM FOR
BREACH OF CONTRACT AND FIFTH
CLAIM FOR UNFAIR COMPETITION**

Civil No.: 2:04CV00139

Judge Dale A. Kimball
Magistrate Brooke C. Wells

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <u>Page</u> |
|-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|-------------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | ii |
| PRELIMINARY STATEMENT | 1 |
| STATEMENT OF UNDISPUTED FACTS | 3 |
| ARGUMENT | 8 |
| I. NOVELL’S CONDUCT CONSTITUTES UNFAIR COMPETITION UNDER UTAH COMMON LAW | 8 |
| A. Utah Law Recognizes a Cause of Action for Unfair Competition Arising from Misappropriation..... | 9 |
| B. Utah Law Recognizes That Unfair Competition Exists in Cases Beyond Palming Off or Misappropriation, Such As Novell’s Purported Waiver of SCO’s Rights to Enforce Its Copyrights..... | 11 |
| II. NOVELL’S CONDUCT IS ACTIONABLE UNDER UTAH’S UNFAIR COMPETITION ACT | 14 |
| A. Novell’s Wrongful Claim of Ownership, in Violation of the Licensing Agreement, Continues Today | 16 |
| III. NOVELL’S FALSE, PUBLIC DENIALS OF SCO’S COPYRIGHT OWNERSHIP BREACHED THE IMPLIED COVENANTS OF GOOD FAITH AND FAIR DEALING..... | 17 |
| IV. SCO HAS ADDUCED EVIDENCE THAT IT OWNS THE UNIX AND UNIXWARE COPYRIGHTS, AND AS SUCH NOVELL’S CLAIMS OF OWNERSHIP ARE FALSE..... | 19 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 20 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| <u>Cases</u> | <u>Page</u> |
|------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|--------------------|
| <u>Allen’s Prods. Co. v. Glover,</u> 414 P.2d 93 (Utah 1966)..... | 9 |
| <u>Am. Airlines v. Christensen,</u> 967 F.2d 410 (10th Cir. 1992) | 13 |
| <u>Am. Airlines v. Platinum World Travel,</u> 769 F. Supp. 1203 (D. Utah 1990)..... | 11 |
| <u>Astroworks, Inc. v. Astroexhibit, Inc.,</u> 257 F. Supp. 2d 609 (S.D.N.Y. 2003)..... | 12 |
| <u>Brown v. Superior Court,</u> 34 Cal. 2d 559 (Cal. 1949)..... | 17 |
| <u>Budget Sys. Inc v. Budget Loan & Fin. Plan,</u> 361 P.2d at 515 (Utah 1961)..... | 9 |
| <u>Carma Developers (Cal.), Inc. v. Marathon Dev. Cal., Inc.,</u> 2 Cal. 4th 342 (Cal. 1992)..... | 18 |
| <u>Comunale v. Traders & Gen. Ins. Co.,</u> 50 Cal. 2d 654 (Cal. 1958)..... | 17 |
| <u>Compuware Corp. v. Int’l Bus. Machs.,</u> 257 F. Supp. 2d 597 (E.D. Mich. 2002)..... | 10 |
| <u>Egan v. Mut. of Omaha Ins. Co.,</u> 24 Cal. 3d 809, 620 P.2d 141 (Cal. 1979)..... | 17 |
| <u>Foley v. Interactive Data Corp.,</u> 47 Cal. 3d 654 (1988) | 17 |
| <u>Freeman & Mills, Inc. v. Belcher Oil Co.,</u> 11 Cal. 4th 85 (Cal. 1995)..... | 18, 19 |
| <u>Frink Am., Inc. v. Champion Rd. Mach. Ltd.,</u> 961 F. Supp. 398 (N.D.N.Y. 1997)..... | 10 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| <u>Cases</u> | <u>Page</u> |
|--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|--------------------|
| <u>McCollum v. XCare.net, Inc.</u> , 212 F. Supp. 2d 1142 (N.D. Cal. 2002) | 17 |
| <u>Midwest Plastics Corp. v. Protective Closures Co.</u> , 285 F.2d 747 (10th Cir. 1960) | 11 |
| <u>Mobius Mgmt. Sys, Inc. v. Fourth Dimension Software, Inc.</u> , 880 F. Supp. 1005 (S.D.N.Y. 1994)..... | 12 |
| <u>Novell, Inc. v. Fed. Ins. Co.</u> , 141 F.3d 983 (10th Cir. 1998) | 11 |
| <u>Proctor & Gamble Co. v. Haugen</u> , 947 F. Supp. 1551 (D. Utah 1996)..... | 9, 12 |
| <u>Proctor & Gamble Company v. Haugen</u> , 222 F.3d 1262 (10th Cir. 2000) | 9, 12 |
| <u>Reynolds & Reynolds Co. v. Norick</u> , 114 F.2d 278 (10th Cir. 1940) | 10, 11 |
| <u>Russell v. Lundberg</u> , 120 P.3d 541 (Utah App. 2005) | 15 |
| <u>Ryder Truck Rental, Inc. v. Cent. Packing Co.</u> , 341 F.2d 321 (10th Cir. 1965) | 17 |
| <u>Saratoga Vichy Spring Co. v. Lehman</u> , 625 F.2d 1037 (2d. Cir. 1980)..... | 12 |
| <u>Telecom Int'l Am., Ltd. v. AT&T Corp.</u> , 280 F.3d 175 (2d Cir. 2001)..... | 12 |
| <u>Too, Inc. v. Kohl's Dep't Stores, Inc.</u> , 210 F. Supp. 2d 402 (S.D.N.Y. 2002)..... | 12 |
| <u>Towers Fin. Corp. v. Dun & Bradstreet, Inc.</u> , 803 F. Supp. 820 (S.D.N.Y 1992)..... | 12 |
| <u>Universal Sales Corp. v. Cal. Press Mfg. Co.</u> , 20 Cal. 2d 751 (Cal. 1942)..... | 17 |

Statutes

Unfair Competition Act (U.C.A. 1953 § 13-5a-101 through 104)14

Utah Code Ann. 1953 § 13-5a-102-4(a)15, 16

Utah Code Ann. §13-5-2 (2006)14

Utah Code Ann § 13-5-2.5 (2006)14, 16

Utah Code Ann § 13-5-17 (2006)17

Utah Code Ann. §13-5-14 (2006)14

Utah Code Ann. § 13-5a-103 (2006)15
